

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

CITY OF PHOENIX,

Third-Party Plaintiff/ Appellant,

v.

GLENAYRE ELECTRONICS, INC., *et al.*,

Third-Party Defendants/ Appellees.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-16-0126-PR

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 14-0739

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2013-001762

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
OF THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT**

Mary O'Grady, No. 011434
Eric M. Fraser, No. 027241
Jana L. Sutton, No. 032040
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 N. Central Ave., Ste. 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
602-640-9000
mogrady@omlaw.com
efraser@omlaw.com
jsutton@omlaw.com

Brad Holm, No. 011237
Phoenix City Attorney
200 W. Washington St., Ste. 1300
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
602-262-6761
brad.holm@phoenix.gov

Attorneys for Third-Party Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
I. Nothing in the legislative history of either A.R.S. § 12-510 or § 12-552 indicates that the legislature intended that § 12-552 would apply to government entities.	6
A. The history of A.R.S. § 12-510 reinforces the broad scope and effect of the <i>nullum tempus</i> doctrine.	7
B. A.R.S. § 12-552’s history does not establish that the legislature ever intended that it would apply to Phoenix.....	11
II. The <i>nullum tempus</i> doctrine applies to all time limitations, including time limitations imposed by statutes of limitation and statutes of repose.....	16
III. A claim based on an indemnity requirement imposed by ordinance is not “based in contract,” and the use of the word “agree” in the ordinance does not change the claim’s essential nature.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Albano v. Shea Homes Ltd. P’ship</i> , 227 Ariz. 121 (2011).....	17, 18, 19
<i>City of Bisbee v. Cochise Cnty.</i> , 52 Ariz. 1 (1938)	passim
<i>Commw. ex rel. Pross v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 303 S.E.2d 887 (Va. 1983)	18, 20
<i>Country Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hartley</i> , 204 Ariz. 596 (App. 2003).....	11
<i>Freeport Inv. Co. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 767 P.2d 83 (Or. App. 1989)	22
<i>Hayes v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 178 Ariz. 264 (1994)	9, 15
<i>In re Diamond Benefits Life Ins. Co.</i> , 184 Ariz. 94 (1995).....	19
<i>Joffe v. Acacia Mortg. Corp.</i> , 211 Ariz. 325 (App. 2005).....	15
<i>Jones v. Manhart</i> , 120 Ariz. 338 (App. 1978)	10, 11
<i>People v. Asbestospray Corp.</i> , 616 N.E.2d 652 (Ill. App. 1993).....	20
<i>Pleak v. Entrada Prop. Owners’ Ass’n</i> , 207 Ariz. 418 (2004).....	7
<i>Rowan Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. US Gypsum Co.</i> , 418 S.E.2d 648 (N.C. 1992).....	19, 20
<i>Rutgers, State Univ. of N.J. v. Grad P’ship.</i> , 634 A.2d 1053 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 1993).....	20
<i>San Carlos Tribe v. Super. Ct.</i> , 193 Ariz. 195 (1999)	14
<i>State ex rel. Conway v. Glenn</i> , 60 Ariz. 22 (1942).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Dept. of Health Servs. v. Cochise Cnty.</i> , 166 Ariz. 75 (1990).....	6, 12, 19
<i>State v. Estrada</i> , 201 Ariz. 247 (2001)	22

<i>State v. Garza Rodriguez</i> , 164 Ariz. 107 (1990)	12
<i>State v. Lombardo Bros. Mason Contractors</i> , 54 A.3d 1005 (Conn. 2012) ...	11, 20
<i>State v. Pennington</i> , 149 Ariz. 167 (App. 1985).....	12
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 143 Ariz. 266 (1985)	15
<i>Trimble v. Am. Sav. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 152 Ariz. 548 (App. 1986).....	16, 19
<i>Tucson Elec. Power Co. v. Dooley-Jones & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 155 Ariz. 340 (App. 1987).....	22
<i>Tucson Gas & Elec. Co. v. Schantz</i> , 5 Ariz. App. 511 (1967).....	7
<i>Tucson Unified Sch. Dist. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas</i> , 174 Ariz. 336 (1993).....	14
<i>Unique Equip. Co., Inc. v. TRW Vehicle Safety Sys., Inc.</i> , 197 Ariz. 50 (App. 1999).....	22

Statutes

A.R.S. § 1-201	7, 9, 10, 11
A.R.S. § 1-245	10
A.R.S. § 12-510	passim
A.R.S. § 12-552	passim
A.R.S. § 12-684	22
A.R.S. § 16-906	21
A.R.S. § 28-701	21
A.R.S. § 44-2004	16
Rev. Stat. Ariz. Territory § 44-2306 (Sec. 10) (1887)	7

Other Authorities

1992 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 240.....13

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)..... 17, 18

Minutes of S. Comm. on Judiciary (April 7, 1992), 40th Leg.,
2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 1992)13

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 886B23

S. Fact Sheet (May 27, 1992), S.B. 1478, 40th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess.
(Ariz. 1992).....13
